

No. 12-895

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUSTUS CORNELIUS ROSEMOND, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Gun Owners Foundation,
U.S. Justice Foundation,
Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, and Policy Analysis Center
in Support of Petitioner**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. Justice Foundation
932 D Street
Suite 3
Ramona, CA 92065-2355
*Attorney for U.S. Justice
Foundation*

**Counsel of Record*
August 9, 2013

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S JURY INSTRUCTION ON WHETHER ROSEMOND AIDED AND ABETTED A VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 924(C)(1)(A) WAS ERRONEOUS	5
A. 18 U.S.C. § 2(a) Governs the Aiding and Abetting of a Federal Crime	5
B. The Instruction As To Whether Rosemond Was Guilty of Aiding and Abetting the Charged Firearms Offense Was Clearly Erroneous	8
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 2 TO 18 U.S.C. § 924(C)(1)(A) CONFLICTS BOTH WITH <u>ALLEYNE V. UNITED STATES</u> AND WITH SOUND FEDERAL PROSECUTORIAL POLICY	9
A. 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) Defines Three Different Crimes, Not Just One	12
B. The Government’s View of Prosecutorial Discretion, as Applied to the Enforcement of	

18 U.S.C. § 2 and 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A), Should Be Rejected	15
C. The Government’s Attempt to Minimize the Difference Between Knowing that a Firearm is Being Used, and Intentionally Facilitating its Use, Is Unpersuasive	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Deuteronomy 24:16	6
II Chronicles 25:1-4	6
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment X	10
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2	2, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924	2, <i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841	8
Public Law 90-816. 82 Stat. 1224 (Oct. 22, 1968)	12
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Alleyne v. United States</u> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Champion v. Ames</u> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903)	10
<u>Fuller v. United States</u> , 407 F.2d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	15
<u>Harris v. United States</u> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
2 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2113-14 (90 th Cong., 2d Sess. 1968)	10
S. Beale, “The Unintended Consequences of Enhancing Gun Penalties: Shooting Down the Commerce Clause and Arming Federal Prosecutors,” 51 <i>Duke L. J.</i> 1641 (2002)	11, <i>passim</i>

W. Clark, <u>Handbook of Criminal Law</u> (West: 1915)	5, 6, 9
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> , <u>The Federalist</u> (G. Carey and J. McClellan, eds., Liberty Fund: 2001)	9
<u>The Federalization of Criminal Law</u> (ABA Task Force on the Federalization of Criminal Law: 1998)	10
P. Hofer, “Federal Sentencing for Violent and Drug Trafficking Crimes Involving Firearms: Recent Changes and Prospects for Improvement,” 37 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 41 (2000)	12, 13
W. LaFare & A. Scott, Jr, <u>Criminal Law</u> (West: 1972)	6, 7
R. Posner, <i>An Affair of State</i> , Harvard Univ. Press (1999)	18
M. Simons, “Prosecutors as Punishment Theorists: Seeking Sentencing Justice,” 16 GEO. MASON L. REV. 303 (2009)	16, 17
